
 

Alachua County, FL     Page 1 of 2 

Alachua County, FL 

 

Agenda Item Summary 

12 SE 1st Street 
Gainesville, Florida 

 
 

 

File #: 24-00866             Agenda Date: 9/24/2024 

 

Agenda Item Name: 

Third Amendment to Agreement with Montgomery Technology Systems, LLC. (11087). 
 
Presenter: 
Travis Parker, Facilities Director, 352 374.5289 
Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202 
 
Description: 
Third Amendment to Agreement with Montgomery Technology Systems, LLC. “MTS” (11087) for 
Touch Screen and Security Systems Maintenance at Alachua County Correctional Facility for Facilities 
Management, Critical Facilities. This amendment extends the term through September 30, 2025, and 
amends the “Method of Payment”. 

 
Recommended Action: 
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Third Amendment to Agreement 11087 with 
Montgomery Technology Systems, LLC., not to exceed $58,368.00 annually. 
 
Prior Board Motions: 
July 12, 2023, the Board approved the Sole Source and Second Amendment 11087 with Montgomery 
Technology Systems, LLC. “MTS”, for the Touch Screen and Security System at the Alachua County 
Correctional Facility for Facilities Management. Item 23-00250. 
 
February 12, 2019, the Board approved First Amendment 11087 to the agreement with Montgomery 
Technology Systems, LLC for jail security upgrades and maintenance. 
 
October 23, 2018, the Board approved a five-year Agreement 11087 with Montgomery Technology, 
Inc. for MTS upgrades and maintenance of the security system. 
 
September 25, 2018, Board approved the inter-local agreement with the Sheriff for the operation of the 
jail which requires upgrades to the security system by the County. 
 
Fiscal Note:  
Facilities budgeted sufficient funds in account 001.19.1912.529.46.80 (Repairs and Maintenance 
Services Maintenance Contracts) for this contract. 
 
Strategic Guide: 
All Other Mandatory and Discretionary Services 

 



 

Alachua County, FL     Page 2 of 2 

Background: 
The security system includes the electronic/mechanical door controls, twenty-nine control/viewing 
stations, 299 cameras and the required hardware to store 30 days of data. 
 
The jail security system was competitively bid with RFP 09-396 and awarded to 
Montgomery Technology Inc. and in 2009 provided the design and installation of the Jail Security 
Camera and Touch Screen System. In 2018, the vendor was awarded a sole source bid for 
maintenance and upgrades from analog to digital. The vendor is the manufacturer and only supplier of 
repair parts for this system.  
 
This purchase is exempt from the County's competitive bidding requirements pursuant to Section 22.3-
302 (28) of the Alachua County Procurement Code, Sole Source procurements in accordance with the 
Procurement Procedures Manual. However, since the dollar amount of the purchase exceeds the 
purchasing authority of the Procurement Manager, this Purchase Order is being submitted for Board 
consideration and approval.   


